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1. Introduction 
The University is proposing to establish a new health, innovation, and education campus in the heart of 
Gosford that will activate the Central Coast Education and Employment Precinct and catalyse ongoing 
revitalisation of the Gosford CBD. 

By expanding its presence on the Central Coast, the University will play a pivotal role in transforming Gosford 
into a thriving university-city at the heart of the region. The University’s presence will help close skills gaps, 
increase educational participation rates, generate new jobs, support emerging industries, develop the health 
services workforce, and foster innovation and entrepreneurship. The University’s strong commitment to equity 
and Indigenous education will underpin success in Gosford.  

The land for the proposed academic facility at 305 Mann Street Gosford (the former Mitre 10 site), is one of the 
key sites identified within recent NSW Government planning frameworks. The proposed mixed-use Campus on 
the site will set a high-quality benchmark for further revitalisation projects throughout the city and be required to  

The University of Newcastle's organisational objectives will be realised through Hansen Yuncken’s (Principal 
Contractor) considered and comprehensive methodology for delivering the new Central Coast Campus (UON 
CCC) project through design, construction, and completion/ handover. The project methodology has been 
broken into the following sub-sections: 

► Design Management 

► Construction Management 

► Environmental Management 

► Construction Pedestal and Traffic Management 

► Communication and Consultation 

► Program Management 

► Risk Management 

 

The Project’s SSD Compliance path is to be via a staged Construction Certificate approach. 

This Preliminary Staging Report has been compiled following the Approval of SSD-47749715 and prior to the 
commencement of any works on site.  
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1.1. Site Plan 

The below indicates the general Site arrangement, this outlines the vehicle access points, site facilities, 
cranage and pumping pads and traffic control provisions.  

 

2. Staged Construction Certificates 
The below Construction Certificate (CC) Staging methodology has been determined following review of the 
required design packages and the duration of the associated works packages. This aims to ensure appropriate 
design work and the required documentation is prepared in advance of submitting and commencing works 
under a particular CC. The process for each CC is as follows: 

Finalise Design and 
Associated Documents 

for associated CC 

Submit relevant CC 
documents to the 

Certifier as determined 
by the Certifier 

Certifier Reviews 
Documentation against 

the SSD Conditions 
and provides the CC if 

suitable 

Contractor 
commences works on 
site associated with 

the CC 

Figure 1: Site Establishment Overview  
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2.1. Construction Certificate 1 – Demolition and Site Setup 

The specific scope of CC1 includes:  

► Architectural Demolition 
► Civil Demolition and Erosion control 

The Documentation anticipated to be required for this package will be completed and submitted to the Certifier 
mid-October 2023. The required documentation will be produced by the Principal and it’s consultant team, as 
well as inputs from the Contractor. Works under CC1 are anticipated to occur between late-November 2023 
and late-December 2023 and are summarised as follows:  
 

► Installation of site WHS and Environmental controls  
► Sediment Management per design documents 
► Demolition of existing buildings and hardstand; 
 

 

Figure 2: Construction Certificate 1 Overview 
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2.2. Construction Certificate 2 – Earthworks, Piling and Services 

The Specific scope of CC2 includes: 

► Bulk Earthworks 
► Detailed Earthworks 
► Groundwater and Archaeological Management 
► Services Connections 
► Piling Substructure only 
► Sewer Diversion 

The Documentation anticipated to be required for this package will be completed and submitted to the Certifier 
in December 2023. The required documentation will be produced by the Contractor and the novated design 
team. Works under CC2 are anticipated to occur between late December 2023 and late April 2024 and are 
summarised as follows: 

► Earthworks to prepare site and basement; 
► Temporary works; 
► Excavation and foundation preparation; 
► Piling; 
► Sewer Diversion 

 
Figure 3: Construction Certificate 2 Overview 
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2.3. Construction Certificate 3 – Structure  

The specific scope of CC3 includes: 

► Substructure including footings, basement etc.  
► Superstructure including services.  

CC3 entails the design finalisation of the civil, in-ground services for the building (NBN, University private 
communications and data, electrical, hydraulic connections, etc.), and structure packages (building core and 
mass timber).  
 
The Documentation anticipated to be required for this package will be completed and submitted to the Certifier 
in mid-January 2024. The required documentation will be produced by the Contractor and the novated design 
team. Works under CC3 are anticipated to occur between late April 2024 and late December 2024 and are 
summarised as follows: 
 

► Inground services; 
► Reinforced concrete foundations; 
► Concrete core structure(s); 
► Glulam and cross laminated timber (CLT) structure; 

 

   

Figure 4: Construction Certificate 3 Concrete Cores Overview 
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2.4. Construction Certificate 4 – Façade and Finishes  

The specific scope of CC4 includes: 
► Façade  
► Internal fit out  
► Services fit off and commissioning 

 
 
The Documentation anticipated to be required for this package will be completed and submitted to the Certifier 
in late-February 2024. The required documentation will be produced by the Contractor and the novated design 
team. Works under CC4 are anticipated to occur between late December 2024 and late April 2025 and are 
summarised as follows: 
 

► Façade – including glazing and cladding; 
► Fit-out – including public areas, teaching spaces, common spaces, workspaces and offices; 
► Building services including mechanical, electrical, hydraulic and vertical transport; 
► Security; 
► Technology; 
► FF&E. 
 

Figure 5: Construction Certificate 3 Timber Overview 
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2.5. Construction Certificate 5 – Final Items 

The specific scope of CC5 will primarily include the remaining external works that have not been captured in 
the previous CC approvals. This will include: 

► Landscaping works
► Internal footpaths and verges
► Public domain works as required (subject to the receipt of additional Council approvals)

The Documentation anticipated to be required for this package will be completed and submitted to the Certifier 
in April 2024. The required documentation will be produced by the Contractor and the novated design team. 
Works under CC5 are anticipated to occur between late November 2024 and late April 2025.

Figure 6: Construction Certificate 4 Overview 
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Figure 7: Construction Certificate 5 Internal Works Overview 

3. Operation  
The staged Construction Certificate approach does not consider operation by the principal during each CC 
stage of works. The University does not anticipate requiring access to the site until Post Construction. If there is 
need to have University staff or other contractors on the site prior to construction completion, they are to be 
inducted and under the management of the Head Contractor (Hansen Yuncken). A staged operation approach 
is not required.  

4. Construction Risk Management 
The Project proposes a staged Construction Certificate approach in order to de-risk and increase program 
efficiency. Common risks such as the design not being appropriately progressed, and authority approvals not 
being received in time for a single construction certificate are removed. The current approach allows flexibility, 
where an element of the work is not yet adequately designed or approved by an authority it can likely be shifted 
into a preceding Construction Certificate in order to maintain the program of works.  

5. Conclusion 
The Central Coast Campus Development will be constructed generally in-line with the abovementioned 
Construction Certificate staged approach. There will be no staged occupation approach considered as part of 
the Staging Plan. The proposed stages will allow the works to be delivered in the most timely and efficient 
manner and minimise its impact on the community and ensure ample time is provided for the finalisation of the 
design prior to commencing each relevant stage of construction.  

  

Figure 8: Construction Certificate 5 External Works Overview 
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Mon 08/07/24

Wed 10/07/24

Fri 28/06/24

Fri 28/06/24

Fri 28/06/24

Fri 28/06/24

Wed 10/07/24

Thu 11/07/24

Thu 11/07/24

Thu 11/07/24

Thu 11/07/24

Fri 12/07/24

Wed 17/07/24

Fri 19/07/24

Mon 22/07/24

Tue 23/07/24

Wed 24/07/24

Wed 24/07/24

Mon 29/07/24

Tue 30/07/24

Wed 31/07/24

Thu 01/08/24

Fri 19/07/24

Fri 19/07/24

Fri 19/07/24

Fri 19/07/24

22d

4d

3d

2d

5d

3d

4d

1d

28d

19d

20d

4d

8d

12d

6d

3d

2d

2d

1d

24d

14d

4d

8d

6d

15d

4d

8d

1d

2d

2d

1d

1d

1d

7d

3d

2d

2d

1d

1d

25d

15d

4d

8d

Wed 12/06/24

Wed 15/05/24

Thu 16/05/24

Mon 20/05/24

Mon 27/05/24

Thu 30/05/24

Fri 07/06/24

Wed 12/06/24

Wed 10/07/24

Thu 27/06/24

Wed 10/07/24

Tue 18/06/24

Mon 24/06/24

Wed 10/07/24

Tue 02/07/24

Fri 05/07/24

Mon 08/07/24

Tue 09/07/24

Wed 10/07/24

Thu 01/08/24

Thu 18/07/24

Wed 03/07/24

Tue 09/07/24

Thu 18/07/24

Thu 01/08/24

Wed 17/07/24

Tue 23/07/24

Thu 11/07/24

Tue 16/07/24

Thu 18/07/24

Fri 19/07/24

Mon 22/07/24

Tue 23/07/24

Thu 01/08/24

Fri 26/07/24

Tue 30/07/24

Wed 31/07/24

Wed 31/07/24

Thu 01/08/24

Fri 23/08/24

Thu 08/08/24

Wed 24/07/24

Tue 30/07/24

215 Pour 3

216 Underground Drainage/ Inground Services

217 Excavate Footings

218 Break Down Piles

219 Form/ Reo & Pour Footings

220 Subgrade Prep

221 Form / Reo to Slab

222 Pour Slab

223 Level 01

224 Pour 1

225 Pour 2

226 Columns

227 Stair Shaft

228 Suspended Slab

229 Formwork to Slab

230 Bottom Reinforcement

231 Services

232 Top Reinforcement

233 Pour Slab

234 Level 02

235 Pour 1

236 Columns

237 Lift Shaft

238 Suspended Slab (Lobby)

239 Pour 2

240 Columns

241 Stair Shaft

242 Scaffold to Stair Shaft

243 Stair Internal Formwork

244 Reinforcement to Stair Shaft

245 Close Formwork

246 Pour Stair Walls

247 Strip Walls

248 Suspended Slab

249 Formwork to Slab

250 Bottom Reinforcement

251 Services

252 Top Reinforcement

253 Pour Slab

254 Level 03

255 Pour 1

256 Columns

257 Lift Shaft

215 Pour 3

216 Underground Drainage/ Inground Services

217 Excavate Footings

218 Break Down Piles

219 Form/ Reo & Pour Footings

220 Subgrade Prep

221 Form / Reo to Slab

222 Pour Slab

223 Level 01

+ +
224 Pour 1

225 Pour 2

+ +
226 Columns

+ +
227 Stair Shaft

228 Suspended Slab

229 Formwork to Slab

230 Bottom Reinforcement

231 Services

232 Top Reinforcement

233 Pour Slab

234 Level 02

235 Pour 1

+ +
236 Columns

+ +
237 Lift Shaft

+ +
238 Suspended Slab (Lobby)

239 Pour 2

+ +
240 Columns

241 Stair Shaft

242 Scaffold to Stair Shaft

243 Stair Internal Formwork

244 Reinforcement to Stair Shaft

245 Close Formwork

246 Pour Stair Walls

247 Strip Walls

248 Suspended Slab

249 Formwork to Slab

250 Bottom Reinforcement

251 Services

252 Top Reinforcement

253 Pour Slab

254 Level 03

255 Pour 1

+ +
256 Columns

+ +
257 Lift Shaft

14ed

14ed

14ed

14ed
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258

259

260

261

262

263

264

265

266

267

268

269

270

271

272

273

274

275

276

277

278

279

280

281

282

283

284

285

286

287

288

289

290

291

292

293

294

295

296

297

298

299

300

Suspended Slab (Lobby)

Pour 2

Columns

Stair Shaft

Scaffold to Stair Shaft

Stair Internal Formwork

Reinforcement to Stair Shaft

Close Formwork

Pour Stair Walls

Strip Walls

Suspended Slab

Formwork to Slab

Bottom Reinforcement

Services

Top Reinforcement

Pour Slab

Level 04

Pour 1

Columns

Lift Shaft

Suspended Slab (Lobby)

Pour 2

Columns

Stair Shaft

Scaffold to Stair Shaft

Stair Internal Formwork

Reinforcement to Stair Shaft

Close Formwork

Pour Stair Walls

Strip Walls

Suspended Slab

Formwork to Slab

Bottom Reinforcement

Services

Top Reinforcement

Pour Slab

Strip Formwork

Level 01

Level 02

Level 03

Level 04

Pour 1

Pour 2

Wed 31/07/24

Fri 02/08/24

Fri 02/08/24

Fri 02/08/24

Fri 02/08/24

Mon 05/08/24

Wed 07/08/24

Fri 09/08/24

Tue 13/08/24

Wed 14/08/24

Thu 15/08/24

Thu 15/08/24

Tue 20/08/24

Wed 21/08/24

Thu 22/08/24

Fri 23/08/24

Fri 09/08/24

Fri 09/08/24

Fri 09/08/24

Fri 09/08/24

Thu 22/08/24

Mon 26/08/24

Mon 26/08/24

Mon 26/08/24

Mon 26/08/24

Tue 27/08/24

Thu 29/08/24

Mon 02/09/24

Tue 03/09/24

Wed 04/09/24

Thu 05/09/24

Thu 05/09/24

Wed 11/09/24

Thu 12/09/24

Fri 13/09/24

Mon 16/09/24

Fri 12/07/24

Fri 12/07/24

Fri 02/08/24

Fri 23/08/24

Fri 13/09/24

Fri 13/09/24

Tue 17/09/24

7d

15d

4d

8d

1d

2d

2d

1d

1d

1d

7d

3d

2d

2d

1d

1d

25d

14d

4d

8d

6d

15d

4d

8d

1d

2d

2d

1d

1d

1d

7d

3d

2d

2d

1d

1d

46d

10d

11d

13d

4d

2d

2d

Thu 08/08/24

Fri 23/08/24

Wed 07/08/24

Wed 14/08/24

Fri 02/08/24

Tue 06/08/24

Thu 08/08/24

Fri 09/08/24

Tue 13/08/24

Wed 14/08/24

Fri 23/08/24

Mon 19/08/24

Wed 21/08/24

Thu 22/08/24

Thu 22/08/24

Fri 23/08/24

Mon 16/09/24

Thu 29/08/24

Thu 15/08/24

Wed 21/08/24

Thu 29/08/24

Mon 16/09/24

Thu 29/08/24

Wed 04/09/24

Mon 26/08/24

Wed 28/08/24

Fri 30/08/24

Mon 02/09/24

Tue 03/09/24

Wed 04/09/24

Mon 16/09/24

Tue 10/09/24

Thu 12/09/24

Fri 13/09/24

Fri 13/09/24

Mon 16/09/24

Wed 18/09/24

Fri 26/07/24

Mon 19/08/24

Wed 11/09/24

Wed 18/09/24

Mon 16/09/24

Wed 18/09/24

258 Suspended Slab (Lobby)

259 Pour 2

260 Columns

261 Stair Shaft

262 Scaffold to Stair Shaft

263 Stair Internal Formwork

264 Reinforcement to Stair Shaft

265 Close Formwork

266 Pour Stair Walls

267 Strip Walls

268 Suspended Slab

269 Formwork to Slab

270 Bottom Reinforcement

271 Services

272 Top Reinforcement

273 Pour Slab

274 Level 04

275 Pour 1

276 Columns

277 Lift Shaft

278 Suspended Slab (Lobby)

279 Pour 2

280 Columns

281 Stair Shaft

282 Scaffold to Stair Shaft

283 Stair Internal Formwork

284 Reinforcement to Stair Shaft

285 Close Formwork

286 Pour Stair Walls

287 Strip Walls

288 Suspended Slab

289 Formwork to Slab

290 Bottom Reinforcement

291 Services

292 Top Reinforcement

293 Pour Slab

294 Strip Formwork

295 Level 01

296 Level 02

297 Level 03

298 Level 04

299 Pour 1

300 Pour 2

+ +
258 Suspended Slab (Lobby)

259 Pour 2

+ +
260 Columns

261 Stair Shaft

262 Scaffold to Stair Shaft

263 Stair Internal Formwork

264 Reinforcement to Stair Shaft

265 Close Formwork

266 Pour Stair Walls

267 Strip Walls

268 Suspended Slab

269 Formwork to Slab

270 Bottom Reinforcement

271 Services

272 Top Reinforcement

273 Pour Slab

274 Level 04

275 Pour 1

+ +
276 Columns

+ +
277 Lift Shaft

+ +
278 Suspended Slab (Lobby)

279 Pour 2

+ +
280 Columns

281 Stair Shaft

282 Scaffold to Stair Shaft

283 Stair Internal Formwork

284 Reinforcement to Stair Shaft

285 Close Formwork

286 Pour Stair Walls

287 Strip Walls

288 Suspended Slab

289 Formwork to Slab

290 Bottom Reinforcement

291 Services

292 Top Reinforcement

293 Pour Slab

294 Strip Formwork

+ +
295 Level 01

+ +
296 Level 02

+ +
297 Level 03

298 Level 04

299 Pour 1

300 Pour 2

14ed

14ed

14ed
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301

302

303

304

305

306

307

308

309

310

311

312

313

314

315

316

317

318

319

320

321

322

323

324

325

326

327

328

329

330

331

332

333

334

335

336

337

338

339

340

341

342

343

Scaffold

Remove Scaffold

Timber Structure

Level 02

Timber Delivery & Set Out

Install Glulam Beams

Install Cross Laminated Floor Slabs

Install Builders Floor Sheet (Waterproof)

Protect Timber 

Level 03

Level 04

Structural Steelwork

Level 04 Plantroom

Install Stub Columns

Install Structural Steel Floor Frame

Fit Bondeck

FRP Concrete

Erect Structural Steel Frame

Install Roof Sheet

Install Wall Cladding

Install Louvres & Doors

Structural Steel Staircase

Secondary Structural Steelwork (Curtain Wall/ Cladding Support)

Façade & Roof

Roofworks

Elevations

Curtain Wall

GF Shopfront panels

Level 01 Shopfront panels

Sub-Framing (Glazed Awning)

Level 01 Curtain Wall Panels

Level 02 Curtain Wall Panels

Level 03 Curtain Wall Panels

Level 04 Curtain Wall Panels

North Elevation

East Elevation

Finishes

Ground Floor 

Foyer/ Retail/ Industry Community Engagement

Carpark Area

EOT Facilities

Chiller Plantroom

Plantroom Construction

Tue 17/09/24

Tue 17/09/24

Wed 18/09/24

Wed 18/09/24

Wed 18/09/24

Wed 25/09/24

Wed 02/10/24

Tue 15/10/24

Thu 17/10/24

Tue 15/10/24

Thu 31/10/24

Mon 21/10/24

Thu 21/11/24

Thu 21/11/24

Mon 25/11/24

Wed 27/11/24

Fri 29/11/24

Wed 04/12/24

Mon 16/12/24

Wed 01/01/25

Mon 06/01/25

Mon 21/10/24

Mon 16/12/24

Thu 21/11/24

Sat 15/02/25

Thu 21/11/24

Thu 21/11/24

Thu 21/11/24

Fri 29/11/24

Thu 21/11/24

Wed 18/12/24

Thu 09/01/25

Wed 22/01/25

Tue 04/02/25

Thu 21/11/24

Thu 21/11/24

Mon 23/09/24

Mon 23/09/24

Mon 23/09/24

Mon 23/09/24

Wed 23/10/24

Wed 23/10/24

Wed 23/10/24

4d

4d

45d

21d

5d

7d

7d

2d

2d

16d

16d

48d

26d

2d

2d

2d

3d

5d

5d

4d

3d

17d

10d

85d

30d

55d

55d

12d

12d

16d

10d

10d

10d

9d

55d

51d

152d

117d

117d

84d

51d

52d

29d

Fri 20/09/24

Fri 20/09/24

Fri 22/11/24

Fri 18/10/24

Tue 24/09/24

Thu 03/10/24

Mon 14/10/24

Wed 16/10/24

Fri 18/10/24

Tue 05/11/24

Fri 22/11/24

Thu 09/01/25

Thu 09/01/25

Fri 22/11/24

Tue 26/11/24

Thu 28/11/24

Tue 03/12/24

Fri 13/12/24

Fri 20/12/24

Mon 06/01/25

Thu 09/01/25

Wed 13/11/24

Tue 07/01/25

Tue 25/03/25

Tue 25/03/25

Fri 14/02/25

Fri 14/02/25

Wed 11/12/24

Thu 19/12/24

Tue 17/12/24

Thu 09/01/25

Wed 22/01/25

Tue 04/02/25

Fri 14/02/25

Fri 14/02/25

Mon 10/02/25

Tue 29/04/25

Sat 15/03/25

Sat 15/03/25

Fri 31/01/25

Wed 15/01/25

Thu 16/01/25

Tue 03/12/24

301 Scaffold

302 Remove Scaffold

303 Timber Structure

304 Level 02

305 Timber Delivery & Set Out

306 Install Glulam Beams

307 Install Cross Laminated Floor Slabs

308 Install Builders Floor Sheet (Waterproof)

309 Protect Timber 

310 Level 03

311 Level 04

312 Structural Steelwork

313 Level 04 Plantroom

314 Install Stub Columns

315 Install Structural Steel Floor Frame

316 Fit Bondeck

317 FRP Concrete

318 Erect Structural Steel Frame

319 Install Roof Sheet

320 Install Wall Cladding

321 Install Louvres & Doors

322 Structural Steel Staircase

323 Secondary Structural Steelwork (Curtain Wall/ Cladding Support)

324 Façade & Roof

325 Roofworks

326 Elevations

327 Curtain Wall

328 GF Shopfront panels

329 Level 01 Shopfront panels

330 Sub-Framing (Glazed Awning)

331 Level 01 Curtain Wall Panels

332 Level 02 Curtain Wall Panels

333 Level 03 Curtain Wall Panels

334 Level 04 Curtain Wall Panels

335 North Elevation

336 East Elevation

337 Finishes

338 Ground Floor 

339 Foyer/ Retail/ Industry Community Engagement

340 Carpark Area

341 EOT Facilities

342 Chiller Plantroom

343 Plantroom Construction

301 Scaffold

302 Remove Scaffold

303 Timber Structure

304 Level 02

305 Timber Delivery & Set Out

306 Install Glulam Beams

307 Install Cross Laminated Floor Slabs

308 Install Builders Floor Sheet (Waterproof)

309 Protect Timber 

+ +
310 Level 03

+ +
311 Level 04

312 Structural Steelwork

313 Level 04 Plantroom

314 Install Stub Columns

315 Install Structural Steel Floor Frame

316 Fit Bondeck

317 FRP Concrete

318 Erect Structural Steel Frame

319 Install Roof Sheet

320 Install Wall Cladding

321 Install Louvres & Doors

+ +
322 Structural Steel Staircase

+ +
323 Secondary Structural Steelwork (Curtain Wall/ Cladding Support)

324 Façade & Roof

+ +
325 Roofworks

326 Elevations

327 Curtain Wall

328 GF Shopfront panels

329 Level 01 Shopfront panels

330 Sub-Framing (Glazed Awning)

331 Level 01 Curtain Wall Panels

332 Level 02 Curtain Wall Panels

333 Level 03 Curtain Wall Panels

334 Level 04 Curtain Wall Panels

+ +
335 North Elevation

+ +
336 East Elevation

337 Finishes

338 Ground Floor 

+ +
339 Foyer/ Retail/ Industry Community Engagement

+ +
340 Carpark Area

+ +
341 EOT Facilities

342 Chiller Plantroom

+ +
343 Plantroom Construction
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344

345

346

347

348

349

350

351

352

353

354

355

356

357

358

359

360

361

362

363

364

365

366

367

368

369

370

371

372

373

374

375

376

377

378

379

380

381

382

383

384

385

386

Install Plant & Equipment

Level 01

Level 02

Level 03

Stud Framing

Mechanical Tube Out

Hydraulic Tube Out

Electrical Tube Out

Sheeting 1st Half

Sheeting 2nd Half

Measure Cabinets

Mechanical Unit & Duct Install

Fit Ceilings & Finishes to High Level Timber  (Timber Batten Ceiling)

Flushing 

Paint 1st coat

Access Floor - Fit Stools

Access Floor - Fit Floor Panels

Fix Cupboards

Waterproofing Applied to Wet Areas

Screed Wet Areas

Tiling Wet Areas

Plumber Final Fit Off

Electrical Fit Off

Mechanical Fit Off

Paint Final Coat

Fit Carpets/ Vinyl

Clean Up & Snag

FF&E

Remedials

Commissioning

Level Complete

Plantroom 

Lift Installation

Externals

Handover

Submit Asset Commissioning Handover Manual

Sign Off Defects / Final Services Commission / Obtain Third Party Certification

As Built Documentation / Deliverable Documentation

Final Handover / Handover O&M Manuals / Spares etc.

Builders Demobilisation

Nett Completion

Builders Contingency

Gross Completion

Tue 05/11/24

Thu 17/10/24

Mon 04/11/24

Thu 21/11/24

Thu 21/11/24

Thu 28/11/24

Thu 28/11/24

Thu 28/11/24

Tue 04/02/25

Thu 13/02/25

Fri 21/02/25

Thu 13/02/25

Thu 13/02/25

Wed 26/02/25

Fri 07/03/25

Fri 14/03/25

Wed 19/03/25

Tue 01/04/25

Tue 04/03/25

Tue 11/03/25

Fri 14/03/25

Thu 27/03/25

Fri 14/03/25

Fri 14/03/25

Fri 04/04/25

Fri 11/04/25

Tue 15/04/25

Fri 18/04/25

Wed 23/04/25

Thu 27/03/25

Tue 29/04/25

Thu 09/01/25

Sat 15/02/25

Thu 21/11/24

Tue 18/03/25

Tue 18/03/25

Wed 16/04/25

Mon 21/04/25

Fri 21/03/25

Wed 23/04/25

Tue 29/04/25

Tue 29/04/25

Tue 24/06/25

43d

118d

116d

112d

5d

8d

8d

8d

7d

7d

10d

15d

8d

5d

10d

10d

5d

5d

3d

10d

5d

10d

10d

5d

3d

3d

4d

5d

10d

13w 2d

40d

82d

77d

10d

7d

30d

5d

44d

Thu 16/01/25

Mon 07/04/25

Fri 18/04/25

Tue 29/04/25

Wed 27/11/24

Thu 12/12/24

Thu 12/12/24

Thu 12/12/24

Wed 12/02/25

Fri 21/02/25

Fri 21/02/25

Tue 25/02/25

Tue 04/03/25

Fri 07/03/25

Thu 13/03/25

Wed 26/03/25

Tue 01/04/25

Mon 07/04/25

Mon 10/03/25

Thu 13/03/25

Wed 26/03/25

Wed 02/04/25

Wed 26/03/25

Wed 26/03/25

Thu 10/04/25

Tue 15/04/25

Fri 18/04/25

Wed 23/04/25

Tue 29/04/25

Tue 08/04/25

Tue 29/04/25

Fri 04/04/25

Mon 07/04/25

Fri 21/03/25

Tue 24/06/25

Tue 18/03/25

Tue 29/04/25

Tue 29/04/25

Tue 29/04/25

Tue 29/04/25

Tue 29/04/25

Tue 24/06/25

Tue 24/06/25

344 Install Plant & Equipment

345 Level 01

346 Level 02

347 Level 03

348 Stud Framing

349 Mechanical Tube Out

350 Hydraulic Tube Out

351 Electrical Tube Out

352 Sheeting 1st Half

353 Sheeting 2nd Half

354 Measure Cabinets

355 Mechanical Unit & Duct Install

356 Fit Ceilings & Finishes to High Level Timber  (Timber Batten Ceiling)

357 Flushing 

358 Paint 1st coat

359 Access Floor - Fit Stools

360 Access Floor - Fit Floor Panels

361 Fix Cupboards

362 Waterproofing Applied to Wet Areas

363 Screed Wet Areas

364 Tiling Wet Areas

365 Plumber Final Fit Off

366 Electrical Fit Off

367 Mechanical Fit Off

368 Paint Final Coat

369 Fit Carpets/ Vinyl

370 Clean Up & Snag

371 FF&E

372 Remedials

373 Commissioning

374 Level Complete

375 Plantroom 

376 Lift Installation

377 Externals

378 Handover

379 Submit Asset Commissioning Handover Manual

380 Sign Off Defects / Final Services Commission / Obtain Third Party Certification

381 As Built Documentation / Deliverable Documentation

382 Final Handover / Handover O&M Manuals / Spares etc.

383 Builders Demobilisation

384 Nett Completion

385 Builders Contingency

386 Gross Completion

+ +
344 Install Plant & Equipment

+ +
345 Level 01

+ +
346 Level 02

347 Level 03

348 Stud Framing

349 Mechanical Tube Out

350 Hydraulic Tube Out

351 Electrical Tube Out

352 Sheeting 1st Half

353 Sheeting 2nd Half

354 Measure Cabinets

355 Mechanical Unit & Duct Install

356 Fit Ceilings & Finishes to High Level Timber  (Timber Batten Ceiling)

357 Flushing 

358 Paint 1st coat

359 Access Floor - Fit Stools

360 Access Floor - Fit Floor Panels

361 Fix Cupboards

362 Waterproofing Applied to Wet Areas

363 Screed Wet Areas

364 Tiling Wet Areas

365 Plumber Final Fit Off

366 Electrical Fit Off

367 Mechanical Fit Off

368 Paint Final Coat

369 Fit Carpets/ Vinyl

370 Clean Up & Snag

371 FF&E

372 Remedials

373 Commissioning

374 Level Complete

+ +
375 Plantroom 

+ +
376 Lift Installation

+ +
377 Externals

378 Handover

379 Submit Asset Commissioning Handover Manual

380 Sign Off Defects / Final Services Commission / Obtain Third Party Certification

381 As Built Documentation / Deliverable Documentation

382 Final Handover / Handover O&M Manuals / Spares etc.

383 Builders Demobilisation

384 Nett Completion

385 Builders Contingency

386 Gross Completion
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